In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the I_I QO3
Insolvency (England &
Waleas) Rules 2016 and

semioms 920 10anang NOTiCe of progress report in voluntary

192 of the Insclvency

Act 1986, Windlng up

Companies House

MR

A7HCBVO2*
25/10/2018 #315

COMPANIES HOUSE

r Company details
Company number I 0 Ig-ﬁ_[g—rgl?ﬁ—{_s-

=+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Fullbuild Construction Ltd t/a Fullbuild

bold black capitals.

g

! Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Emma

Surname Bower

Liquidator's address

Building name/number | The Manor House

Street 260 Ecclesall Road South

Post town ‘ Sheffield

County/Regicn {

Postcode E—FFI—FF S ‘

Country

r Liquidator’s name @

Fu" forename(s) Gemma Louise © Other quuidator
Use this section to tell us ahout

Surpame Roberis anothe figuidator.

H Liquidator's address ®

Building name/number | The Manor House @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street 260 Ecclesall Road South another liquidator.

Post town ‘ Sheffield

County/Regicn ]

Pastcade IsTi]1] [elrPls|

Country !7

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

From date _dg_ ’_“1‘ ’g_l_lé— ,?I—YO—H—F
To date 3 ’T IE—lré_ ITZ_PO—'TI?

Progress repbrt

The progress report is attached

ﬂ Sign and dalte

Liquidator's signature | Signature 2 ? f

Signature date E W, W m WE,_ |T.‘E—

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

BLPresenter information

mmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

ICnma(tname She"ey Ma”ett
Company name Wilson Field Limited

Address

The Manor House
260 Ecclesall Road South

Post lown

Sheffield

County/Regien

=[Sl [slPlsT
Lx ,

[ e 01142356780

Checklist

(We may return forms completed incorrectly or

——— -

with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held en the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

E Where to send

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companias House,
Crown Way, Cardiff Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

murther information

For further infarmation please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This lerm has been provided iree of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0



Fullbuild Construction Ltd t/a Fullbuild
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 01/09/2017 From 01/09/2017
of Affairs To 31/08/2018 To 31/08/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Retentions NIL NIL
578 .41 Cash at Bank 280.22 280.22
4,200.00 Cash Heid by Liquidator 4,200.00 4,200.00
Bank interest Gross 0.15 0.15
Uncertain Overdrawn Directors Loan Account NIL NIL
Uncertain Subcontractor Overpayment NIL NIL
NIL Fixed Tangible Assets NIL NIL
4,480.37 4,480.37
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 24 .00 24.00
Statement of Affairs Fee 3,335.00 3,335.00
Valuers Fees 40.00 40.00
Document Upload Fees 150.00 150.00
Postage, stationery, photocopying 31.36 31.36
Room Hire 150.00 150.00
Travel Expenses 18.00 18.00
Storage of Records 240.00 240.00
Re-Direction of Mail 185.00 185.00
Statutory Advertising 220.50 220.50
Mileage 18.90 18.90
VC Document Management 22.51 22.51
(4.435.27) (4,435.27)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(1,419.22) Arrears of Wages & Holiday Pay NiIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(14,586.76) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(1,636.51) Employees NIL NIL
(1,964.38) Redundancy Payments Service NIL NiL
(86,329.70) HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE / C NIL NIL
(13,037.49) HM Revenue and Customs - Corporati NiL NiL
(2,700.00) Connected company NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
(1.00) Ordinary A Shares NIL NIL
{1.00) Ordinary B Shares NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(116,899.65) 45.10 45.10
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 39.69
Bank 1 Current 5.41
4510

Emma Bower
Joint Liguidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 22 October 2018 12:43



Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report
to Creditors & Members

Fullbuild Construction Ltd t/a Fullbuild (‘“the Company”) -
In Liquidation

24 October 2018



CONTENTS

1 Introduction and statutory information
2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Creditors

4 Jeint Liquidators' remuneration

5 Creditors’ rights

6 Next report

APPENDICES

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 1 September 2017 to 31 August 2018

A

B Time analysis for the Period

C Additional information in relation to Joint Liquidators' fees, expenses & disbursements
D

Fee Estimate



1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

21

22

2.3

24

25

286

2.7

introduction and statutory information

I, Emma Bower, together with my colleague Gemma Louise Roberts, of Wilson Field Limited
("Wilson Field™), The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, 811 9PS, was
appointed as Joint Liquidator of the Company on 1 September 2017. This progress report
covers the Period and should be read in conjunction with any previous progress reports which
have been issued.

Information about the way that we will use, and store personal data on insolvency appointments
can be found at HYPERLINK https.//www wilsonfield.co.uk/not-so-smali-print. If you are unable
to download this, please contact my office and a hard copy will be provided to you.

The principal trading address of the Company was 272a Newhold Road, Newbold, Chesterfield,
Derhyshire, S41 7AJ. The business traded under the name Fullbuild.

Following the Joint Liquidators' appointment, the registered office of the Company has been
changed from 272a Newhold Road, Newbold, Chesterfield, Derbyshire $41 7AJ to Wilson Field
Limited, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, S11 9PS. lts registered
number is 08095976.

Progress of the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the
Liquidation during the Pericd and an explanation of the work dane by the Liguidators and their
staff.

At Appendix A is my R&P for the Period.
Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

An office holder must comply with certain statutory obligations under the Insolvency Act 1986
and other related legislation. Details about the work | anticipated would need to be done in this
area was outlined to creditors in my initial fees estimate/information.

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeds the initial
estimate, it will usually be because the duration of the case has taken lohger than anticipated,
possibly due to protracted asset realisations, which have in turn placed a further statutory
reporting requirement on the Liguidators.

As noted in my initial fees estimate/information, this work will not necessarily bring any financial
benefit to creditors, but is required on every case by statute.

Realisation of Assets

The work undertaken by the Liquidators and their staff to date in realising the Company’s assets
has been necessary in order to maximise the likelihood of a return to creditors being made.
Where assets remain to be realised, these wiil be dealt with as the Liguidation progresses and
further updates witl be provided fo creditors in my progress reports.

Retentions

The Statement of Affairs (“SOA”) showed funds of £31,336 owing to the Company in respect
of retentions with the estimated to realise amount being shown as uncertain. It was uncertain
whether any funds would be recoverable in this regard due to the Company falling to complete
contracts prior to cessation of trade.



2.8

29

2.10

2.1

2.12

213

2.14

215

216

217

2.18

218

Following my appointment, | engaged the services of Sitverback Commercial Law Services
Limited (“Silverback”) to pursue the funds owed from Future Homescape Limited (“Future”) and
Let's Select Limited (Let's").

Silverback corresponded with both Future and Let's. From this, they were able to verify that
Let's made payment for the retentions owed on 2 June 2017 of which this was confirmed upon
reviewing the Company's bank statements,

However, Future heavily disputed the retention funds are owed and advised that they had to
engage the services of a third party to complete the contract at a cost of circa £97,000 which
also included insurance costs and provided payment cerfificates of circa. £100K to support this.
Whilst this was noted, Future failed to provide evidence that the monies incurred was additional
to what they would have paid the Company to complete the project.

Despite chaser requests being made, no evidence has been received from Future and as such,
Silverback conciluded they were unable to pursue this any further and closed their files.

In the period after this report, the Liquidators have engaged the services of KJ Taylor
Consulting Limited, a firm of Commercial Construction Consultants to review the position
further and to ascertain whether there is a prospect of recovery for the benefit of the Liquidation
estate. | will update creditars in future reports.

Cash at Bank
The SOA estimated cash at bank funds of £578 held within the two accounts at National
Westminster Bank Plc ("NatWest”). Following my appointment, these funds were pursued for

the benefit of the Liquidation estate.

i can confirm that funds of £280 were received on 23 April 2018 from NatWest. No further
realisation to be received,

Cash held by Liquidator

This represents funds received prior to my appointment relating to a tax refund. These funds
were held on trust pending my appointment and were transferred to a designated client account
following my appoiniment. No further realisation to be received.

Overdrawn Director's Loan Account (‘“ODLA™

The accounts as at 31 August 2016 showed an ODLA of £335 owing from former director, Brett
Plant (*BP"). It was advised that no repayments had been made and that the position remained
the same.

Following my appointment, a letter was issued to BP seeking repayment of these funds. A
response was received from BP who advised that no funds were owed and that he had never
been made aware of the position following his resignation in February 2015. BP requested to
see a copy of the SOA which showed that the funds were owed. However, no response has
since been received from BP following this being issued.

Given the amount of funds owed, the Liquidators conciuded that it was not cost effective to the
Liquidation estate to pursue this any further. As costs incurred in pursuing this would be
outweighed by any realisations that were recovered.

Subcontractor Overpayment

The SOA showed funds of £229 owing to the Company in relation to an overpayment made to
a former subcontractor as advised by the accountant. However, upon querying the contact
details of the individuail with the director it was advised that no funds were actually owed in this
regard. No realisations are to be recovered.



220

2.21

222

2.23

224

2.25

2.26

2.27

2.28

2.29

Fixed Tangible Assets

The accounts as at 31 August 20186 showed fixed assets of £6,273 which comprised of
computer equipment of £361, motor vehicle of £3,763 and office equipment of £2,419. RB
advised, that the computer & office equipment comprised of plant & machinery (“P&M”) which
consisted of a toilet block and machinery equipment and advised that these assets were left
within the premises upon it being vacated and have since been removed from the premises by
the Landlord.

A desktop valuation of the P&M was carried out by Ellis, Willis & Beckett (“EWB”), a firm of
Chartered Valuation Surveyors & Auctioneers of 2 Hallcar Street, Sheffield S4 7JY who advised
that the P&M held a combined value of £580 plus VAT. EWB advised that removal of assets
from building sites is a common occurrence and given the value of the P&M it would not be
cost effective to the Liquidation estate to locate these assets.

Bank Interest Gross

During the Period, | have received funds of £0.15 in relation to gross bank interest.
Creditors (including claims and distributions)

Furtherinformation on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section
3 of this report. The Liquidators are not only required to deal with correspondence and claims
from unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title claims), but also those of any
secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting to any
secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under their
security, most typically a debenture.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
the Liquidators are required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is to
be paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the
dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor. The mare creditors a company has, the
more time and cost will he involved hy the Liquidators in dealing with those claims.

| consider the following matters worth noting in my report to creditors at this stage:

. There are approximately 16 unsecured creditor ¢laims in this case with a value per the
director's SCA of £121,674

. Dealing with the preferential claim of the director of circa. £1,419 as per the SOA’s
Investigations

Same of the work the Liquidators are required to undertake is to comply with legislation such
as the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (“CDDA 1986") and Statement of
Insolvency Practice 2 — Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent
Liquidations and may not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these
investigations reveal potential asset recoveries that the Liquidators can pursue for the benefit
of creditors.

I can confirm that | have submitted a report on the conduct of the directors of the Company to
the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986. As thisis a
confidential report, | am unable to disclose the contents.

Shortly after appointment, | made an initial assessment of whether there could be any matters
that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be appropriate.
This assessment took into account any information provided by creditors. My investigations



2.20

31

3.2

33

34

3.5

41

4.2

4.3

4.4

45

48

have not revealed any issues requiring further report or any further potential recoveries which
could be pursued for the benefit of creditors.

| can confirm that my investigations are now complete.

Creditors

Secured creditors

The Company did not extend security to any of its creditors.
Preferential creditors

The SCA estimated preferential claims of £1,419 and can confirm that no claim has been
received from the Redundancy Payments Service (*RPS") in this regard.

Unsecured creditors

| have received claims totalling £107,893.699 from 5 creditors. | have yet to receive claims
from 11 creditors whose debts total £19,949 as per the Company’s SOA.

The Company did not grant any fleating charges to a secured creditor. Accordingly, there is
no requirement to create a fund out of the Company’s net floating charge property for
unsecured creditors (known as the Presctibed Part), which only applies to charges created on
or after 15 September 2003.

t would confirm that it is anticipated there will be insufficient funds realised after defraying the
expenses of the Liquidation to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors.

Joint Liquidators' remuneration

The craditors approved that the basis of the Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to
the time properly spent by her and her staff in managing the Liquidation. My fees
estimate/information was originally provided to creditors when the basis of my remuneration
was approved and was based on information available to me at that time.

A copy of that estimate is at appendix D.

My time costs for the Period are £30,987. This represents 105 hours at an average rate of £295
per hour. Attached as Appendix B is a time analysis which provides details of the activity costs
incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time
properly spent by me in managing the Liquidation. To date, category 2 disbursements of £5,977
has been drawn on account.

At the date of this report, | would confirm that my fees estimate for the Liquidation remains
unchanged. This is because | consider my estimate to be sufficient or because | intend
restricting the Liquidators' time costs to be drawn from the estate to the level of my estimate
and as a result, any time incurred in excess of this will not be borne by creditors.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liguidators’ Fees' is available on request or can be downloaded

from  htips:/www.icaew.com/en/technical/insoivency/understanding-business-restructuring-

and-insolvency/creditors-quides

Attached as Appendix C is additional information in refation to the Ligquidators' fees, expenses
and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers.



51

5.2

6.1

6.2

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liquidators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses which have
heen itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liguidators’ remuneration is inapproptiate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Next report
| am required to provide a further report on the progress of the Liquidation within two months
of the next anniversary of the Liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, in which

case | wiil write to all creditors with my final account.

If you have any queries in relation to the contents of this report, | can be contacted by telephane
on 0114 235 6780 or by email at s.malleit@wilsonfield.co.uk.

Yours faithfully

E Bower
Joint Liquidator



Fullbuild Construction Ltd t/a Fulibuild
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

To 31/08/2018
SofAL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Retentions NIL
578.41 Cash at Bank 280.22
4,200.00 Cash Held by Liquidator 4,200.00
Bank Interest Gross 0.15
Uncertain Overdrawn Directors Loan Account NIL
Uncertain Subcontractor Overpayment NIL
NiL Fixed Tangible Assets NIL
- — - 4,480.37
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 24.00
Statement of Affairs Fee 3,335.00
Valuers Fees 40.00
Document Upload Fees 150.00
Postage, stationery, photocopying 31.36
Room Hire 150.00
Travel Expenses 18.00
Storage of Records 240.00
Re-Direction of Mail 185.00
Statutory Advertising 220.50
Mileage 18.90
VC Document Management 22.51
— (4,435.27)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(1,419.22) Arrears of Wages & Holiday Pay NIL
- NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(14,586.76) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(1,636.51) Employees NIL
{1,964.38) Redundancy Payments Service NIL
(86,329.70) HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE/C NIL
{13,037.49) HM Revenue and Customs - Corparati NIL
(2,700.00) Connected company NIL
e — NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
(1.00) Ordinary A Shares NIL
{1.00) Ordinary B Shares NIL
- NIL
(116,899.65) 45.10
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivablie 39.69
Bank 1 Current 5.41
45.10




N Emma Bower
Joint Liquidator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02



¥1-10-G1 Uoisiap

| 4o | abey

ob'S6Z

00'¢88'08

06'F0L 0z'Lh 09'v8 ozt DE'SH SinoH leje L
89°28E 00'zes'z ozs 060 oe 0¥ oL SJ9SSY JO UCjesijeay
6T6LE 00 Lyy av L 00 oy 000 g0 sajeg 19SSy pue Ssaursng'Apedold . 8d3Y
o0'cLie 008 0g0 000 QEQ 000 oQo Buunsu| pue Suunseg Buiuap: 1 513y
63 £9€ 00'r9ET 059 000 1,504 OpE 080 uogoa|ieo Weq  Sa3AM
1962 00°€/6'8 0E0E 08’1 UE'EZ orl oo suopeBlisasu|
95862 05'be9'L 0092 05 L 098l 0oL ose Malaay pue uonebissaul . IyNF
0s21E 05869 0z 000 0zl 010 0ro yodsy vJa2 - HaONI
S6 082 00065 (¥4 folels] 00T oD 0o SUQIDESUEI| JUSpesalY T LYN!
(1814 0o'0BE'T ov'e oEY 06°E 00'0 o0z'k SI0UPAID
Z8 Z0¢ co'LgL'tL 06€ 08 L sl 000 080 Lyhpuexet ALYD
00 €62 00'¢62 't wo wo 000 oo seafolduz W3y
z0681 00°6LL 0¥ 0Le oz L 000 0Z0 SIOHPBID LM SUCHEONNLWICD * QDHD
05 LT€ 00'1EL or'o 000 nEQ 000 Lo SWIED S100P81D 0D
TL'E62 00ZYL'9l 00°LS 004} 0L 0Lz 096 Buluu®|d pue ujwpy
19662 00€6Z'9 co'Le oo oz 8k 0z0 0sZ souedien pue Alcinels | 0SaY
1272 00289t 09'9 [oTA> oE L 000 091 soueuAIR Bl ' YOQY
08682 006HFL oos co0 0Ly 000 €0 WDBIRRIG - 1IGOY
6t WS 05'0e0'% oL 000 8L 080 0eE smalsdy ased ' ¥OaY
6 152 05 /9L'€ nezL o€/ 061 0L or'L Bunaiyses ' yoav
00 005 00002 oro 000 [e30] 000 oo swioddy * JYay

13) 210y yeig Loddng sdl®
AlanoH abessay (3)1s002uny SINOH jeteL ' SIUEISISSY sio1eNSIuIWpy suabeuepy sJojsang uoipound Yo Jo uoheayisse|d

LS04 @peg yaloiy
BLOZ/B0/1E 0L L1LOZ/E0/10 (W0l

pHng|ind B py] uoandisuad plingiing - 50704

Arewwing 1509 @ awi| 6dIS Palrelaq - Aipug awi



Appendix C

Additional information in relation to the Joint Liquidators’ fees, expenses & disbursements

1.1

1.2

13

21

2.2

3.1

Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The general approach te resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anficipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment.

On this case we are using the services of the following sub-contractors

i

Sllverback . o
Book debt collection Commercial Law EOFSmIST‘IOnt l'éasrs of 10% of the Nil
Services Limited unds cotiecte
. KJ Taylor Consulting Commission basis of 30% of the R
Book debt collection | | jjtag funds coliected Nil

Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regular basis.

Ellis, Willis & Beckett, Chartered Valuation Surveyors Fixed fee
& Auctioneers

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

Joint Liquidators' expenses & disbursements
The estimate of expenses (including disbursements) which were anticipated at the outset of

the Liquidation was provided to creditors when the basis of my fees were approved, a copy of
which is set out below:

Agents' costs

Debt collection fees

Pre-appointment advertising

Post-appointment advertising .
Statement of affairs fee £3,600.00
Specific penalty bond £24.00
Re-direction of the Company’s mail £185.00
VC document management fee £150.00 |
Category 2 disbursements charged by the firm:

Collection of books and records £100.00
Pastage stationery & photocopying £170.00
Document upload centre £150.00
Insolvency software fee £150.00
Room hirg £100.00 |




3.2

33

3.4

3.5

41

Current position of Joint Liquidators' expenses

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but not
paid at the dale of this report is provided below:

e
4 ;

FRErgR i

ek Tk ; R T 55
Agents’ costs £40.00 - £40.00
Statutory advertising £220.50 - £220.50
Specific penalty bond £24.00 - £24.00
VC document fee £22 51 - £22.51
Re-direction of the Company's mail £185.00 - £185.00
Land registry fees - £12.00 £12.00
Postage, stationery & photocopying £31.36 - £31.36
Category 2 disbursements
Document upload £150.00 - £150.OO‘1
Case related travel & subsistence £18.00 - £18.00
Room hire £150.00 - £150.00
Mileage £18.90 - £18.90

|_Storage of books and reggﬁrds £240.0 10. £

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will he any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnelin connection with
the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

Category 2 dishursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal roem hire, document storage
or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
appropriate) were provided at the time the Liquidators' fees were approved by creditors. Any
Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses above.

Wilson Field have reviewed their disbursement policy as a firm and from 1 September 2017 will
no longer charge postage, stationery and photocopying, an insolvency software fee, a
document management fee, and search fees as a Category 2 disbursement and will only seek
to recover the actual cost incurred.

Charge-out rates

A schedule of Wilson Field Limited's current charge-out rates is attached.



WILSON FIELD LIMITED CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 ("SIP 9”) covering fees and disbursements, we
are required to disclose to you our policy for recovering non-specific disbursements, and the charge out
rates for the various grades of staff who may be involved in this case.

Remuneration

The office holder(s) will seek approval from creditors to draw remuneration on a time cost basis, in
accordance with the rates detailed below.

Hourly charge out
rate (£)
Grade 01/02/2014 to | 01/11/2014 01/11/2017 01/07/2018
31/10/2014 onwards onwards onwards
Director/insolvency | 350-500 500 500 500
Practitioner
Manager 260-400 400 400 400
Assistant Manager N/A 385 395 N/a
Team Leader N/A 390 380 390
Senior Administrator | 240 330 330 395
Administrator 120-240 230-300 230-300 230 - 300
(1-5 years
expetience)
Trainee - - 180 180
Administrator l
Assistants & Support | 100-130 130 130 130
staff

All ime is recorded in 6 minute units.

Category 1 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, these do not require the approval of creditors and are costs where there is
specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in question and a payment to an
independent third pariy. These may include advertising, insurance, travel expenses efc.

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, these require the prior approval of creditors.

Category 2 disbursements are charged in accordance with the liquidator's prevailing recovery policy
at the time the disbursement is incurred. The rates applicable from 1 July 2018 are detailed below:

Disbutsement Charge Period charged

Document Upload Centre charge £150 for life of case On appointment

Room Hire where held at a Wilson £100 per meeting Cn appointment

Field office

Mileage 45p per mile On appointment (where appropriate)

Storage of books and records £80 per box per year Once records are logged and then
annually

In common with ail professional firms, our charge out and disbursements rates increase from time to
time. We reserve the right to change the rates without prior notice to you. Any change will be reported
in the next statutory report to creditors.



HEs podens g siuessey LEE pogdey g |eeludds

[BUDISTPI0d T 4eS, Ty XE-CE2] T SCYRISIALIDY
JIR uely

LFF JOTRIISUILLPY IDILEC
T TREeuepy

LGE TPEeE Wieal
AL ARUEY, O &I | Jadeuein S6€ - .Huuras.,r_:v;uq

[ PE: (T5 7] v, e B

Jauuey 0o PTG el o s dEURy s @R e tkua Tha e o BE 4] W3aG ary paftue jRayiy ag] st b
WP dis | 3] 9Pt 300 cEELE.E apen L3 uapus e LYk T AN YD JAEL0E UKUPY BULTY SR IdAWebind. p i bl algh el) DM 0D ARG S0 S1E00d0 LRI I8JU 1B 100 atieyd gL

SSE e wdvanne U ot Je) ol 13 AR GfT SPHA G E JO S003 1Y 48] SRPatl BAgGIR sl T P ST WY FRIID 23T 3Ty UEewiO) S

TTE59E [T 02502 EC ENTEER et WTRIE kD 545 ON 10

o EUFI7Se)
ehpidum Suedup/Au |
a0y Tutpunotag Suy) Busesy
SR
1aksE pure c2au¢ng Ausdosd uunsuy|

pue founias Tughpiiap) fuoladaies
M 3| DT 40 LOpEURIY )

a2t R 711

Imaunds pue udRednsaau funioesuen)
R frodas

leeeez N Y ov'ze6s #EET

st panuIs Bl )aTnas J0UPHILIVA
FUE X24/sa3A0idwa fucl Ry

1A SLORREHUMILIO ) SW B
SIOIPAD fUCHNGQUISIR RUGRR T
v} siojpad)
LI HEY T
aus v} NAUEW 2Gi3eds 078D
T - IR T LR uwhmdﬁ..ax.ﬂ.bﬂﬂdnnuﬁu 1
e AILYmEYS D

#3j40 J0 1IN0 /S uRUATUeLy|
AN JORIUP JiADIAI 1)
H i : H N tuppnsr uauupde

o' SLET Hzx L QOPIRL iz LSS LRTE Bl - 08 T2l P Fup) B pUP UUWBY

! — 4 S

e ESE

. Lo,

6] W), SaOH 304 ;— - @ i poddns g sueissy 13) By JSIDUVOsSH A JONEIS 2203 {1 52 saltoenyy 13} 1oy Jauyng apeiy Fumopa




